condition, cash flows and results of operations. Reference is made to clause 2.2.1 above.

Himalaya Shipping Ltd. – Prospectus

46

9   CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

9.1 Introduction

The financial information presented below has been extracted from the Company's Financial Information and should be

read in connection with the other parts of this Prospectus, in particular Section 10 “Selected Financial and Other

Information”, as well as the Financial Information, attached to this Prospectus as Appendix B.

The financial information presented below provides information about the Group’s capitalisation and net financial

indebtedness on an actual basis as of 31 December 2021.

Save for the drawing of the first three instalments for the first three vessels, in the total amount of USD 20,375,100,

there has been no material change to the Group’s capitalisation and net financial indebtedness since 31 December 2021.

9.2 Capitalisation

The following table sets forth information about the Group’s capitalisation as of 31 December 2021.

 As of 31 December 2021

In US$ millions Actual Adjustments As adjusted

Total current debt:

Guaranteed…………………………………………………………………………

Secured…..…………………………………………………………………………

Unguaranteed and unsecured…………………………………………… 0.8  0.8

Total current debt:……………………………………………. 0.8  0.8

Total non-current debt:

Guaranteed…………………………………………………………………………

Secured…..…………………………………………………………………………  20.41 20.4

Unguaranteed and unsecured…………………………………………… 2.5  2.5

Total non-current debt:……………………………………… 2.5  22.9

Total indebtedness……………………………………………. 3.3  23.7

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital………………………………………………………………………… 32.2  32.2

Additional paid-in capital……………………………………………………… 60.7  60.7

Accumulated other comprehensive income…………………………

Retained deficit……………………………………………………………………… (1.0)  (1.0)

Non-controlling interests………………………………………………………

Total shareholders’ equity……………………………………. 91.9  91.9

Himalaya Shipping Ltd. – Prospectus

47

Total capitalisation……………………………………………… 95.2  115.6

1 Includes drawdowns on sale leaseback financing to pay the third instalments on the first three newbuildings to be delivered from the

shipyard.

9.3 Indebtedness

The following table set forth information about the Group’s net financial indebtedness as of 31 December 2021, and the

figures for the column “As of 31 December 2021” are derived from the audited consolidated financial statements.

 As of 31 December

2021

Adjustments As adjusted

In US$ millions

Cash …………………………………………………………………………………… 11.3  11.3

Cash equivalents ………………………………………………………………

Trading securities ………………………………………………………………